



March 29, 2024

Arturo Duran
Designated Agency Manager
U.S. Department of Energy
Environmental Management
Los Alamos Field Office
1200 Trinity Drive, Suite 400
Los Alamos, NM 87544

RE: REVIEW

2023 ANNUAL PERIODIC MONITORING REPORT FOR THE TECHNICAL AREA 21 MONITORING GROUP, LOS ALAMOS CANYON WATERSHED, REVISION 1 (NOVEMBER 2023)

EPA ID#NM0890010515

LANL-23-011

Dear Mr. Duran:

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has received the United States Department of Energy's (DOE) 2023 Periodic Monitoring Report for the Technical Area 21 Monitoring Group, Los Alamos Canyon Watershed, Revision 1 (Revised Report), dated November 2023 and referenced by EM2023-0751. The Revised Report was received on November 3, 2023.

NMED reviewed the Revised Report, including the responses to NMED comments, and has no further comments at this time. NMED notes that this is a periodic monitoring report, and this review does not constitute approval of the reference documents and content of the Revised Report.

Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Caitlin Martinez at (505) 690-4742.

Sincerely,

Rick Shean Date: 2024.03.29 10:07:29 -06'00'

Rick Shean
Designated Agency Manager
Director, Resource Protection Division
New Mexico Environment Department

cc: N. Dhawan, NMED HWB

C. Martinez, NMED HWB

M. Petersen, NMED HWB

S. Yanicak, NMED-DOE-0B

J. Ball, NMED- GWQB

L. King, US EPA Region 6

R. Martinez, San Ildefonso Pueblo, NM

D. Chavarria, Santa Clara Pueblo, NM

C. Rodriguez, EM-LA

H. Shen, EM-LA

A. White, EM-LA

W. Alexander, N3B

emla.docs@em.doe.gov RegDocs@EM-LA.DOE.GOV

File: LANL 2023, Review, 2023 Annual Periodic Monitoring Report for the Technical Area 21

Monitoring Group, Los Alamos Canyon Watershed, Revision 1, November 2023

LANL-23-011